Microchip Technology - AGLP060V5-VQ176I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

I I Revision 17
IGLOO PLUS Low Power Flash FPGAs
IGLOO PLUS Ordering Information
1. Marking information: IGLOO PLUS V2 devices do not have a V2 marking, but IGLOO PLUS V5 devices are marked accordingly.
2. "G" indicates RoHS-compliant packages.
Supply Voltage
2 = 1.2 V to 1.5 V
5 = 1.5 V only
AGLP125 V2 CS_
Part Number
Package Type
289 IY
Package Lead Count
G
Lead-Free Packaging
Application (Temperature Range)
Blank = Commercial (0°C to +85°C junction temperature)
I = Industrial (–40°C to +100°C junction temperature)
Blank = Standard Packaging
G= RoHS-Compliant Packaging
PP= Pre-Production
ES= Engineering Sample (room temperature only)
30,000 System GatesAGLP030 =
60,000 System GatesAGLP060 =
125,000 System GatesAGLP125 =
CS = Chip Scale Package (0.5 mm and 0.8 mm pitches)
VQ = Very Thin Quad Flat Pack (0.4 mm pitch)
Security Feature
Y = Device Includes License to Implement IP Based on the
Cryptography Research, Inc. (CRI) Patent Portfolio
Blank = Device Does Not Include License to Implement IP Based
on the Cryptography Research, Inc. (CRI) Patent Portfolio
Revision 17 III
IGLOO PLUS Low Power Flash FPGAs
Calculating Power Dissipation
Quiescent Supply Current
Quiescent supply current (IDD) calculation depends on multiple factors, including operating voltages
(VCC, VCCI, and VJTAG), operating temperature, system clock frequency, and power mode usage.
Microsemi recommends using the Power Calculator and SmartPower software estimation tools to
evaluate the projected static and active power based on the user design, power mode usage, operating
voltage, and temperature.
Table 2-8 • Power Supply State per Mode
Modes/Power Supplies
Power Supply Configurations
VCC VCCPLL VCCI VJTAG VPUMP
Flash*Freeze On On On On On/off/floating
Sleep Off Off On Off Off
Shutdown Off Off Off Off Off
No Flash*Freeze On On On On On/off/floating
Note: Off: Power Supply level = 0 V
Table 2-9 • Quiescent Supply Current (IDD) Characteristics, IGLOO PLUS Flash*Freeze Mode*
Core Voltage AGLP030 AGLP060 AGLP125 Units
Typical (25°C) 1.2 V 4 8 13 µA
1.5 V 6 10 18 µA
Note: *IDD includes VCC, VPUMP, VCCI, VJTAG, and VCCPLL currents.
Table 2-10 • Quiescent Supply Current (IDD) Characteristics, IGLOO PLUS Sleep Mode*
ICCI Current Core Voltage AGLP030 AGLP060 AGLP125 Units
VCCI = 1.2 V (per bank) Typical (25°C) 1.2 V 1.7 1.7 1.7 µA
VCCI = 1.5 V (per bank) Typical (25°C) 1.2 V / 1.5 V 1.8 1.8 1.8 µA
VCCI = 1.8 V (per bank) Typical (25°C) 1.2 V / 1.5 V 1.9 1.9 1.9 µA
VCCI = 2.5 V (per bank) Typical (25°C) 1.2 V / 1.5 V 2.2 2.2 2.2 µA
VCCI = 3.3 V (per bank) Typical (25°C) 1.2 V / 1.5 V 2.5 2.5 2.5 µA
Note: *IDD = NBANKS * ICCI
Table 2-11 • Quiescent Supply Current (IDD) Characteristics, IGLOO PLUS Shutdown Mode
Core Voltage AGLP030 AGLP060 AGLP125 Units
Typical (25°C) 1.2 V / 1.5 V 0 0 0 µA
Revision 17 2-7
IGLOO PLUS Low Power Flash FPGAs
Power per I/O Pin
Table 2-13 • Summary of I/O Input Buffer Power (per pin) – Default I/O Software Settings
VCCI (V)
Dynamic Power
PAC9 (µW/MHz) 1